

PROPOSED

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AMENDMENTS TO S.B. 1394

(Reference to Senate engrossed bill)

1 Page 2, line 15, after "FOR" insert "CHARTER SCHOOL"; after "MEMBERS" insert ",
2 CHARTER HOLDER GOVERNING BOARD MEMBERS"

3 Line 19, after "SCHOOL" insert "OR THE CHARTER HOLDER"

4 Page 7, between lines 27 and 28, insert:

5 "8. ENSURE THAT IT PROVIDES FOR A GOVERNING BOARD FOR THE CHARTER
6 HOLDER COMPOSED OF AT LEAST THREE MEMBERS. NOT MORE THAN TWO IMMEDIATE
7 FAMILY MEMBERS MAY SERVE SIMULTANEOUSLY ON THE CHARTER HOLDER GOVERNING
8 BOARD, AND IMMEDIATE FAMILY MEMBERS MAY NOT CONSTITUTE A MAJORITY OF THOSE
9 BOARD MEMBERS, EXCEPT THAT:

10 (a) PERSONS RELATED AS IMMEDIATE FAMILY WHO CURRENTLY RESIDE WITHIN
11 THE SAME HOUSEHOLD OR WHO HAVE RESIDED WITHIN THE SAME HOUSEHOLD DURING ANY
12 TIME WITHIN THE PREVIOUS FOUR YEARS MAY NOT SERVE SIMULTANEOUSLY ON THE
13 GOVERNING BOARD OF THE SAME CHARTER HOLDER.

14 (b) FOR A CHARTER SCHOOL WITH A STUDENT COUNT OF AT LEAST TWO
15 HUNDRED FIFTY THAT IS LOCATED IN A COUNTY WITH A POPULATION OF MORE THAN
16 FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND PERSONS, NOT MORE THAN TWO PERSONS RELATED BY
17 AFFINITY, BY CONSANGUINITY OR BY LAW TO THE THIRD DEGREE MAY SERVE
18 SIMULTANEOUSLY ON THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE SAME CHARTER HOLDER."

19 Line 37, after the period strike remainder of line

20 Strike lines 38 and 39, insert "PERSONS RELATED AS IMMEDIATE FAMILY WHO
21 CURRENTLY RESIDE WITHIN THE SAME HOUSEHOLD OR WHO HAVE RESIDED WITHIN THE
22 SAME HOUSEHOLD DURING ANY TIME WITHIN THE PREVIOUS FOUR YEARS MAY NOT SERVE
23 SIMULTANEOUSLY ON THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE SAME CHARTER SCHOOL, EXCEPT

1 THAT FOR A CHARTER SCHOOL WITH A STUDENT COUNT OF AT LEAST TWO HUNDRED
2 FIFTY THAT IS LOCATED IN A COUNTY WITH A POPULATION OF MORE THAN FIVE
3 HUNDRED THOUSAND PERSONS, NOT MORE THAN TWO PERSONS RELATED BY AFFINITY, BY
4 CONSANGUINITY OR BY LAW TO THE THIRD DEGREE MAY SERVE SIMULTANEOUSLY ON THE
5 GOVERNING BOARD OF THE SAME CHARTER SCHOOL."

6 After line 45, insert:

7 "11. ENSURE THAT THE CHARTER SCHOOL GOVERNING BODY AND THE CHARTER
8 HOLDER GOVERNING BOARD COMPLY WITH OPEN MEETING REQUIREMENTS PRESCRIBED IN
9 TITLE 38, CHAPTER 3, ARTICLE 3.1."

10 Page 15, line 4, after "SCHOOL" insert "OR CHARTER HOLDER"

11 Line 28, after "NEW" insert "CHARTER SCHOOL"; after "MEMBER" insert ", CHARTER
12 HOLDER GOVERNING BOARD MEMBER"

13 Line 31, strike "GOVERNING BOARD MEMBER'S" insert "PERSON'S"

14 Line 32, after "BODY" insert "OR CHARTER HOLDER GOVERNING BOARD"

15 Line 36, strike the comma insert ":

16 1."

17 Line 38, strike "1." insert "(a)"

18 Line 41, strike "2." insert "(b)"

19 After line 42, insert:

20 "2. "IMMEDIATE FAMILY" HAS THE SAME MEANING PRESCRIBED IN SECTION
21 15.421."

22 Amend title to conform

REGINALD BOLDING, JR.

1394BOLDING4
03/22/2019
11:48 AM
H: BF/ra